Electrónico de Negociación de Divisas,” an electronic system for buying and selling foreign exchange. Currently,
there are no restrictions on the conversion of quetzales into other currencies. On May 1, 2001, the Law of Free
Transfer of Foreign Currency came into effect, permitting both domestic and foreign banks in Guatemala to freely
enter into foreign-currency-denominated contracts and accept monetary deposits and offer bank accounts in foreign
currency.

We have translated some of the quetzal amounts contained in this offering memorandum into U.S. dollars for
convenience purposes only. Unless otherwise indicated, the rate used to translate such amounts was the quetzal/U.S.
dollar exchange rate for purchasing U.S. dollars, or reference exchange rate, reported by the Bank of Guatemala for
September 30, 2013 of Q7.9337 = US$1.00.

51

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our capitalization (i) as of September 30, 2013 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect, as
of September 30, 2013, to this offering, as well as the application of the net proceeds of approximately US$775.9
million in the manner described in “Use of Proceeds” including approximately $341.1 million lent to shareholders.

 As of September 30, 2013

 Actual As Adjusted

 (in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) ..... 38,125 38,125
Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... 89,794(2) —
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings(3) ..... 345,027(2) 775,900
Total shareholders’ equity..... 411,214 411,214

Total capitalization ..... 846,035 1,187,114

(1) On December 31, 2013, we made a loan to our shareholders in the amount of $50.1 million. See
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and
Capital Resources—Shareholder Distributions.”

(2) Comprised of debt and financing due to related parties and other debt financing.
(3) As adjusted borrowings are net of issue and underwriting discounts and certain estimated expenses related to the

offering.

52

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OTHER INFORMATION

The following table presents our selected historical financial data. The income statement data for the years